## STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Action Item

March 27, 2024

**SUBJECT:** Consideration of Probable Cause that Broward County School District is not compliant with section 1002.33(17), Florida Statutes, Charter School Funding

## **PROPOSED BOARD ACTION**

For Approval

## **AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION**

Section 1008.32, F.S.

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The State Board of Education will consider whether the Broward County School District is complying with section 1002.33(17), F.S., regarding revenue it collected under a local ad valorem tax. The Commissioner of Education will report his finding of probable cause pursuant to section 1008.32(2), F.S., and the Broward County School District will have the opportunity to document compliance with section 1002.33(17), F.S. The State Board will then determine whether the District has satisfactorily documented compliance and if not, require that the District come into compliance before the April 17, 2024 meeting of the State Board.

**Supporting Documentation Included:** Broward County School District Probable Cause Memorandum March 19, 2024. Related Appellate Court Decisions: Academy I, Academy II, and Archimedean (under separate cover)

Facilitator/Presenter: Commissioner Manny Diaz, Jr.